Semiannual Financial Report for the period from January 1st

till June 30th 2008

(5) / (57)

• Regarding Group´s capital structure, the significant increase of consolidated bank loans (short term and long
term) to euro 1,274 mil. (as opposed to euro 1,060 mil on 31.12.2007) is mainly due to financing Group’s
investment program and to finance its working capital needs.

As it is presented in the following table, if non recourse debt of self-financed / co-financed projects along with net
cash (apart from cash referring to the above mentioned self-financed / co-financed projects) is subtracted from
total consolidated Group bank loans, Group has net loans of euro 95.3 mil. (versus net cash of 7.9 mil. in 2007), a
fact reflecting the increased financial needs of Group investment program and working capital needs. Group still
possesses strong capital structure; with Net Loans to Total invested capital ratio (adjusted for non recourse debt
and relative cash referring to concession projects) to 7.5%. In any case, Group intends to continue monitoring its
outstanding loans (excluding non recourse debt) in relation to its equity capitals.

 CONSOLIDATED FIGURES

(amounts in euro thousands) 30.06.2008 31.12.2007

Short Term Banks loans 290.248 316.971

Long Term Bank Loans 984.000 743.799

Total Bank Loans 1.274.248 1.060.771

Less: Non recourse Debt 744.898 663.837

Subtotal Bank Loans (excluding non recourse debt)  529.350 396.934

Less: Cash and cash equivalents (1) 434.043 404.794

Net Loans/Cash 95.307 (7.861)

Note:

(1) From cash and cash equivalents as of June 30 2008 (euro 671,521 th.) cash and cash equivalents referring to
non recourse debt have been subtracted (euro 237,478 th.)

More specifically, changes in significant figures affecting the development, performance and position of the
Group and the Company are:

Sales Turnover

Group sales for the first half of the current fiscal year amounted to euro 791,640 th., marking an increase of
90.6%, in comparison with the respective period last year. Sales increase is mainly attributed to the full
consolidation of ATTIKI ODOS. S.A., along with the increase in construction activity sales by 74.9%